 ORIGINAL

SuM0RE THE 2UBLIC UTILITI=S COMMISSION OF TH: STATS OF CALIFORNIA

Deelision No.

In the Matter of the Application of
LOS AWG..LuS TRANSIT LINZS, a corpor-
atlion, and MZTROPOLITAN CCACH LIN.S,
& corporation, for authority to
acdjust rates.

Application No.
35601

In the Matter of the Application of
GLENDALZ CITY LINZS, INC., requesting
authorlty to adjust only those rates
of fare in effect in present joint
fare arrangement with letropolitan
Coach Lines.

Application No.
35653

In the Matter of the Application of
LOS ARGC_CLZIS TRANSIT LINCS, a corpor-
ation, for authority to make certain
changes In 1ts system, including the
substitution of motor coach service
for certalin rall service, modifica~
tlon of routes, abandonment of cer-
tain lines and facilities and other
changes.

Application Noa
35728

Application of METROPOLITAN COACH

LINES, a corporation, for authority

to make certain extensions and rerout-

Ing of the following motor coach lines,

all located in the City of Los Angeles:

VAN NUYS~-BIRMINGEAM HOSPIPAL LINE, ROUTE #85
VAN NUYS-CANOGA PARK LINE, ROUTI #90

VAN NUYS=~SAN FIRNANDO LINZ, ROUT:I #8h
HOLLYQOL~VENTURA BOUL:VARD LINE, ROUTZ #81

Application No.
35737 '

vvvvv\,vvvv\/vuuvvv~_ruvvVvvvwvvvvuvvvuv

APPEARANCTS (81T ATTACHED APPENULIX

By Decisfon No. 5073k, dated November 3, 195k, in
connection with the above~-entitled applications, this Commission

authorized the Los Angeles Transit Lines to substitute motor




A. 35601, A. 35653, A. 35728, A. 35737 - AR

coach for rail service on its existing lines "F", 5, 7, 8 and
portions of "W and 9 lines and also authorized Metropolitan
Coach Lines to make certain route adjustments in four of its
lines, numbered 85, 90, 84 and 81, in the San Fernando Valley
ared, subject to the authorizations and restrictions sep out in
that order. That decision, which was interim in nature, stated
"the complete financial effect of the changes herein authorized -
will be fully considered in the hearings and decision relative
to Applications Nos. 35601 and 35653."

Application No. 35601, as amended, filed jointly by the
Los Angeles Transit Lines and the Metropolitan Coach Lines, requests
increases in the existing fares of eachyépplicant company by (1)
eliminating the use of, and deleting from all tariffs, provisioens
for the use of reduced rate tokens, (2) increasing the single-zone
fare to 17 cents and increasing to 6 cents the fgre for each
additional zone traversed on all interzone rides, and (3) increasing
the school zone commutation fare to 10 cents, with an additional
5 cents for each additional ione traversed, on all inter-school
commutation rides. Request is also made to change the present
30~ride commutation book of Metropolitan Coach Limes to a 10-ride
commutation book with no change in time limit or percentage
relationship to the one-way cash fare.

Application No. 35653, filed by the Glendale City Lines,
requests adjustment in the joint fares, which that company has
with Metropolitan Coach Lines, so as to conform these joint fares
with the fare increases requested in Application Ne. 35601. It
should be noted that this application is entirely contingent upon

the action of the Commission in Application No. 35601.

Further public hearings relative to the requést for fare
\

increases contained in Applications Nos. 35601 and 35653 were

held before EZxaminer Grant E. Syphers on October 21, 22,

s .
. e

- . B -2-




|
|
|
|

A»35801, A.35053, A.35728, A.35737 - CE =

November 17, 18 ana 19, 1954, at Los Angeles, during which time
ovidence was adduced and the matters now have been submitted,

As stated in Decision No. 50734, supra, all four of the applica-
tions were consolidated for hoaring. Accordingly, the decision
herein 1s based upon all of the evidence adduced at the prior
hearings leading to Decision Ho. 5073l and all of the evidence
adduced at the above-montioned hearings.

The testimony anc exhiblits introduced rolative to the
service cihanges were noted in DecisZon No. 5073L.

While tho Los Angeles Transit Lines and the Metropol-
itan Coach Lines filed a joint application, their presentations
were made separately. Likewiso, technical presentations were
made by the City of Los Angeles through its Dopartment of Public
Utilities and Transportation and by the stalf of this Commission.
In addition, public witnesses testilled as to the effects of
the proposed fare Increases. The various presentations will.be
considered in the order mentionod.

Los Anceles Transit Lines

A witness for Loc Angeles Transit Lines presented
studies wnich he had made concerning the trend of adult revenue
passengers Lor the periods January to July 1954, as compared
wlth January to July 1953 (Sxhibit No. 23); as well as a charg

showing the trend of equivaloent weelday acult r evenue Passengers

from August 1953 through July 1954 adjusted to the August 1953




A.35601, A.350853, A.35728, A.35737 - O2

farec level (Exhibit No. 25), and the data used in developing

this chart (Exhidit No. 2L.)e This same witness also presented
data concerning the trend of revenue passengers on othoer

transit operations throughout the United States (Exhibit No. 2).
From these trond data the witness ¢ stimated the adult revenue
passengers which the company might expect for the year commencing
October 1, 195, if the present fares are to continue (Zxhibit
No. 27), and also he calculated estimated passenger revenue for
the same period, both at present fares and at proposed fares
(Exhibit No. 28). He estimated that the passenger revenue at
praesent fares for the twelve-month period commencing November 1,
1954, would be $22,927,513; and the estimated revenue at pro-

posed fares for the same period would be $25,289,019.

A second witness for this Company presented etimates
as to the operating expenses and vehicle miles for a twelve-
month period corencing November 1, 195l, based upon present
fares and wage rates for rall and trolley coach operations

(Exhibit No. 31) and motor coach operations (Exhibit Noe 32).

These estimates were then adjusted to reflect the proposed fares

and set out In Ixhidit No. 33. Estimated operating taxes under
present and proposed fares were set out in Ixhibit No. 3l.
From these date the estimated financial results of operation

for the same perliod, both at present fares and proposed fares,




Ae3500L, A.35653, A.35728, A.35737 - CE

under present operations, were set forth in Exhibvit Noe. 35. .-

Estimates of this witness in this connection were as follows:

Proposed Fares '

8 25,173,000
22,843,500 N

$ 2,629,500
9,000

Present Fares
Operating Revenue $ 23,111,500
Expenses, Depreciation

and Taxes 22 00

197,200
26,000
223,200 G 2,638,500
60,800 % 1,363,100
162,400 & 1,275,400

Operating Income
Qthor Income

Total Income &

Income Taxes 5
Net Oper. Income &

Amortization and .
> 155,700 8 1 00

Interestd
6,700 $ 1,119,700
99975 95 .60%

Net Income $
Operating Ratio

Additional exhibdits were presented (Exhibits Nos. 36,

37 and 38) showing the anticipated effect on these estimates if

the service changes, as authorized in Decision No. 5073k, supra,

are effected.

Operating Revonue
ExXpenses, Depreciation

and Taxes

Operating Income
Other Income

Total Income
Income Taxes
Net Oper. Income

Amortization and
Interest

Net Income
Operating Ratlo

Present Fares

These estimates are summarized as follows:

Proposed Fares

$ 23,111,500

22,100,700
1,010,800
263000

1,036,800
; 1499,500
537,300

: 218,600
318,700
98 .62%

& 25,473,000

22,027,900

w 31)-‘-14-5:100
9,000
3,454,100

§ 1,802,900

% 2,052,200

$ 218,600
¢ 1,432,000
9k.38%




A.3560L, A.35053, A.35728, A.35737 = OE o

The witness likewlse prosonted s tudles as to the rate .

base of the company, bYoth on a historical cost basis for present

and proposed operations (Exhibits Nos. 39 and 40), and on a

historical cost basis adjusted to present dollar volues for
present and proposed operations (Exhibits Nos. L1 and h2),~

Those rate base ostimates are as follows:

Estimated Rate Base

Basls of Estlimate

Present operations feor year
ending October 31, 1955, on a
historical cost basis ¢« ¢ ¢« & & - & p 22,339,700

Proposed operations for year

ending October 31, 1955, on a )

historical cost Y28iS ¢ « « o « o » 5 21,8LL.,300
Presont operatlions year end-

ing October 31, 1955, on a histori-

cal cost basis acdjustd dr present .

dOllar VAlUES o « » o o o o o = o o & 35,956,500
Proposed operations year end~

Ing October 31, 1955, on a histori-

cal cost basis adjusted for present ‘
dollay valued « o o o « o o o s » o 35,461,100

It should be noted that the witness, in subsequent
testimony, estimated that each of these rate bases should be
roduced about $200,000. Each estimate contalned an item for
prepaid expenses of $550,000. The reduction of (200,000 applies
Yo this item inasmuch as the company recelves interest on that

amount of the prepald expense ITunds.




A.35001, A.350653, A.35728, A.35737 - OE

Making this correction, the applicant's estimates of

Rate Base

(Eilatorical Cost Basis)

Net Income

Rate of Return
(After Taxes)

Rate Base

(Present Dollar Value

Basis)
Net Income

Rate of Return
(After Taxes)

Rate Bage

(Historical Cost Basis)

Net Income

Rate of Return
(After Taxes)

Rate Base

{(Present Dollar Value

Besis)
Net Income

Rate of Return
(Aftor Taxes)

Present Operations

Present Fares

G 6,700
0.03%

& 35,756,500

e 6,700
0.02%
Provosed Operations

Present Fares

& 21,6LlL,300

$ 318,700
1.47%

% 35,261,100

o 318,700
0.90%

the returns on these rate bdases would be as follows:

Proposed Fares

22,139,700

<>

$ 1,119,700
5.06%

% 35,756,500

5 1,119,700
3.13%

L

Proposed Fares
$ 21,6Lk4,300

1,432,600
6.62%

x>

B

$ 35,201,100

>

§ 1,432,600
LL.06%




A. 35601, A. 35653, A. 35728, A. 35737 - AH *

. - . .
A L . . . e A .
. Lo Db e et e e -

Additional testimony was PF?ﬁ?DF?d,bY another witness
for the applicant, relative to the ea:néngswof other companies
throughout the United States. It was the contention of this
witness that the earnings of these other companzes were, ln
general, higher than those experienced by the Los Angeles Trans;t
Lines. This same witness likewise wrged the Commission to
approve, for rate base purposes, certain accountiﬁg practices
which the company now uses relative to charging retired;propefty
against the depreciation reserve for its Accounts Nos. 50if
Engineering, 502, Rights of Way, 504, Grading, 546, idterest
During Construction, and 547, Supervision. The net effect of
these changed accounting practices is to reduce the deprecmat;on
reserve, thereby increasing the rate base- and 1n add;t;on oper-
ating expenses will be reduced as the amortizatmon charges for
the undepreciated cost of the retired property w:ll be elzmlnated.

In substance, the position of the Los Angeles Transat
Lines was that 1t is necessary for the company to yaintalg a
sound financial position in order to permit additional planning
and to meet the continuing changes which are taking place in
.the area. It was contended that this industry is a high-rmsk
business, and that in order to operate sat;sfactorily, it should
receive in earnings each year an amount of approximately $l,930,000.

The company advocated the use of the operating fatio
theory in fixing its rates, in preference to the so-called rate
base method, and contended that the fares proposed in this appli-
cation, giving effect to the service changes; would yield an
operating ratio of 94.38 percent. In the opinion of the company
witnesses, these fares are the minimum rates of fare which should

be established at this time.




A.35601, A.35883, A.35728, A.35737 ~ 02 %

Metronolitan Coach Lines

The principal exhidit for Metropolitan Coach Lines
(Cxaibit No. 51) is a study prepared by a consulting engineer
setting up estimates of results of the present operstlons,
giving effoct to the changes authorized by Decision No. 50734,
supra, both under present and propoesed fares, as well as other
data 1n relation to the application. These ¢stimates Lor the

year ending October 31, 1955 are as follows:

Preosent Fares Proposed Fares

Revenue $ 15,515,700 & 16,363,600

Ixpenses, Depreclation
and Taxes 16,070,100 18,026,L00
(S5L,E00)

Total Income 337,200
Income Taxes s

Net Operating Income s (S5ILL00) 5 337,200

Operating Ratio 103.6% 97 .94

) Indicates red figures.
Tt should be noted that this applicant presently

has pending apdlications to abandeoa its Los Angeles-Glendale~

Burbank rail line and replace it with motor coaches (Application

(2)
No. 34990), and to replace with motor coaches 1ts Los Angeles-

Bellflower line (Application No. 3513L), Los Angeles-Watts lines
(Application No. 35151), Los Angelos-San Pedro line (Application
No. 3530l) and Los angeles-Long Beach line (4pplication No. 35L07).
The e stimated financlal effect upon applicant Iif these substi-
tutions are authorized was set out in Exhibit Fo. &L, and is

sutmarized velow for the year ending October 1, 1659,

(2)

By Decision No. 50873, dated December 1L, 195k, ir Applica-
tion No. 3L990, Metropolitan Coach Lines was authorized to
abandon its Los Angeles-Glendale~-Burbank rail line and replace
it with motor coaches.




- AJ3500L, Al356883, A.35728, Ae35737 - OE =

Present Fares Pronosed Fares

Present Operatlions '
Net Operating Income %  (SSL,L00) $ 337,200

Estimated Savings to ve
- effected by Glendale
Rail Line Substitution 183,620 183,620

Dstimated Savings to be
effected by Southern
District Rall Line
Substitutions |
Bellflower 1,102 1,102
Watts 13,655 134,655
San Pedro 172,293 172,298

Long Beach 236,809 236,809
Total Income o 174,084 1,065,68L
Income Taxes y88;366 % 569,117
Net Operating Income ? 85,7i8 ! _u96,56?
Operating Ratio 102.39 96.82

(Giving effect to
Glendale sudstitution)

Operating Ratio 98.88 93.49
(Giving offect to all
proposed substitutions)

) Indicates red figure.

Additional testimony was presented relative to the
movor coaches operaﬁed, the operations in general, the financial
needs of the company In conducting these operations, and the
estimated rate base.. For the periocd ending October 31, 1955,
this was estimated to be 09,7L0,036, with the further conteontion
that this figure should contain an allowance of (800,000 for

working capital, which would raise the rate base to %10,5L0,000.




A.35501, A.35653, A.35728, A.33737 - OF *

The rates of return on this rate base, according to
appllicantt!s estimates, are as follows: |
| o Present Fares Proposed Fares
Rate Base & 10,500,000 $ 10,540,000
Net Income $  (SELLL00) % 153,868

(Preosent Operations)

Rate of Return 1.465
(After Taxes)

) Indicates red figurc.
- In substance, the position of the Metronolitan Coach
Lines was that the company is not realizing sulficient revenue
%o constltute a roasonable return. It was contended that it is
necessary to obtain rate relief in order to meet increasing
costs, such as wage Increases, and in order to maintain the finan-
cial position of the company.

Glendeale City Lines

The position of the Glendale City Lines was stated by
a witness for that company, and, In substance, was that there
is a joint lare arrangement between the Glendale City Lines
cnd Metropollitan Coach Lincs relating to passengers travelling
between the Glendale and Burbank areas and Los Angeles and other
points sérved by Metropolitan Coach Lines. This applicant
requests “he same adjustment in fares as those requested by the
other two applicants in thils proceeding, and »ointed out that
its request I1s dependent upon any action taken by the Commission

concerning the other two applicants.




A.35601, 4.35653, A.35728, 4.35737 - OE

Clty of Loas Angeles

The staff of the Department of Public Utilities and
Transportation of tiae City of Los Angeles presented testinmony
and Zxhibit No. 65 relative to the Los Angeles Transit Lines.
Generally this departmoent accented the analysis presented by
the Public Utilities Commission stafl, hercinafter sct out,
and ltc study was related to tho effects of alternate fares
under present operations and proposed operations. The witness
for this department recommenced the retention of toitens, in any
event, even it they were to bo sold at the same price as cash
fares and likewise recommended cgainst any ralse in school fares.
He stated that the estimates of the staff of the Public Utilitles
Commission as to expenses were, in als opinion, fair and reasonable.
No recomrmendations were made as to Metropolitan Coach Lines.

Public Utilities Commission Staf?f

Engineers of the Public Utilities Commission presented
taree studies, one relating to the Los Angeles Transit Lines,
the socond to the Metropolitan Coach Lines, and the third a
report on the financial position of both of these companies.

The studies relating to the Los Angeles Transit Lines
consist of mileape estimates and estimated results of operations
for the period ending October 31, 1955 under present and pro-
posed fare structures. Likewise they include the results of
operations under certain alternate fare structures, as well as
a study of workin: cash and an estimated rate base. Similar
studies wore presented for the lMetropolitan Coach Lines.

An additional study relative to the financial position

of Los Angeles Transit Lines and Metropolitan Coach Lines was

presented by a witness of the finance and Accounts Division of




A.35001, A.35653, A.35720, A.35737 - O

the Commission's staff. This study consisted of balance sheets,
income and surplus statements, statements of sources and appli-
cations of funds for specified periods, and statements showin:
earnings and dividends on co.mon stock for a specified period.
The witness presenting thls studytestified that as to Los Angeles
Transit Lines, a review of the compaay!s earnings for the past
throe=-and-one-half years disclosed that they have been sufficient
to enable the company to pay 1ts operating cipenses and taxes,

to make provision for depreciation, to meet fixed charges, to
pay an average of 7.5 percent on the averase par value of its
outsteonding common stock and to increase Lts surplus account by
#960,338. As to the lletropolitan Coach Lines, the report set

out the financial requirements for that company relative to
principal payments and interest on Its outstanding obligations
and preferred stock dividends as follows:

Equipment Obligations

Principal payments $1,106,280
Interest L1l,507
Preferred stock dividends LS,150

Total 61,565,937
& further s tudy was prosented (Exhibit No. 70) showing
the earnings on common stock equity of various utilities and
transit companies throughout the United States.

Comparlison of the Estimates of Los Angeles Transit Lines
and the Commission Staff

A summary of the technlcal evidence presented in this
case relative to the Los Anseles Transit Lines discloses certaln
differcnces in estimates boetween the cases presentod by appli-
cantes and those presonted by the stalfl of the Public Utilities
Commission and generzlly concurred in by the repreosentatives of
the City of Los Angeles. These estimates, and the differences

between them, are set out in the following tables:

-13-




A.35001, A.35053, A.35728, A.35737 -~ OZ

Proposed Overations

(Giving efToct T0 the substitutions
authorized 1n Decision No. 5073lL)

fresent Fares -

-
- .

Itcm = Applicant

PoleCe ..
Staff :

Differeonce :

Venicle Miles 33,130,721

Operating Revenue 223,111,500
Ixpenses, Depreclation

‘and Taxes #22,2.00,700

33,107,000
$23,147,000 §

23,721

(32,500)
85l;,L.00

421,216,300 &

501,010,300
26,000

5 1,036,800
499,500

Operating Income
Othor Income

Total Income
Income Taxes

(889,200)

26,000

LAt A
=
( 03

$ 199003700 $

—F

1,900,700 %
91L.,900

Net Operating Income & 537,300

Amortization and Interest 218,600

$ 985,800
209,000 9,600

(LLE,500)

Net Income $ 318,700
$21,6LL,300
1.47%

Rate Base
Rate of Return

COperatine Ratlo:

( )
# Not applicable

08 .62%

§ 776,800 & (GBB,I00)
$17,8L0,000 & 44,004,300
Le35%
96.6L%

Staff estimates exceed those of applicant.

Proposed Fares

Item

Applicant =

PalUaCa :
Starlf H

32,780,936
#25,473,000

Vehlcle liles

Operating Revenue

Expenses, Devrecciation

and Taxes 522,027,900

32,817,000
$25,700,000 &

(38,08L)
(ZZ7;000)

21,161,200 4 866,700

5 3,445,100
9,000

Operating Income
Other Income

% 4,538,800 (T 0Z3,700)
i 9,000

5 3,L5L,100
1,802,900

Totzl Income
Income Taxes

$ 4,538,800 §(T,08L,700)

Net Operating Income 5 1,651,200
Amortization and Interest 218,600

2,263,400 _(£00,200)
( )

b 2,275,400 3
9,000

¢ 1,432,600
$21,64,300

Net Income

Rate Base
Rate of Returm
Operatine Ratio:

6.62%
9L..38%

209,000
& 2,066,400 $ (B33,800)

$17,8L0,000 ¢ L,00L,300
11.584%
91.96%

( ) Staff estimates exceed those of applicant.

# Not applicable

-1l-

Difference :



A.35601, A.35683, 4.35728, A.35737 - RJ

Present Overations

Present Fares
: P.U.C. L]
Apnlicant : Staff : Difference

"% S8 ¥ W

Item
Vehicle Miles 32,751,356 32,747,000 4,356
Operating Revenue $23,111,500 $23,1.7,000 &  (35.500)

Zxpenses, Depreciation and ' ' : ‘
Taxes 522,014,300 $21,769,1.00 & 1,1k,900
Operating Income 5 197,200 $ 1,377,600 $( )

Other Inconme 2 26,000 - $ 20,000
Total Income 5 223,200 % 1,377,600 ${ )
60,800 & &.7,500 & ( 700)

$

&

¥,
$

Income Taxes &

Net Operating Income $ 162,400 730,100 (587, 700)
$
$
&

&

w
Amortization and Interest 155,700 $ 15,000 & 1,700
Net Income - 6,700 $ 576,200 § (585,L00)
$22,139,700 $16,926,000 & 5,213,700

Rate of Return 0.03% 3.10%
Operating Ratio 99.97% 97.51%

( )Staff estimates cxcoed those of applicant.

Rate Basge

; Provosed Fares
: s P.U.C. ¢
: Applicant : Starf : Difference

Vehicle Miles 32,408,131 32,440,000 (31,889)

Operating Revenue $25,4.73,000 $25,700,000 § (227,000).

Expenses, Depreciation '
and Taxes $22,8L3.500 $21,678,500 $ 1,165,000

Operating Income $ 2,629,500 § 4,021,500 $(I,392,000)
Othoer Income Q. 000 - 9,000

Total Income 2,638,500 ¢ 1,021,500 $(1.353,000)
Income Taxes 1,363,100 $ 1,999,000 (835,900)

:l;l;;
S
“w
1,275,400 § 2,022,500 & (FL7.100)
Amortization and Interest 155,700 & 154,000 & 1.700

Net Income 1,119,700 & 1,868,500 ¢ (7 00)
Rate Base $22,139,700 $16,926,000 & 5,213,700
Rate of Return 5.06% 11.0L%
Operating Ratio 95.60% 92.73%

b Item

Net Operating Inconme

Gr > OF €%

<F

( )Staffl estimate:r exceed those of applicant.
-15-




A. 35601, A. 35653, A.'35728, A. 35737 - AH *

A comparison of the foregoing tables, in the light -
of the record in ‘these proceedings; discloses certain principal
differences in the estimates of revenue: and expenses and the .
reasons therefor. The differences in operating reveanue are due
to the fact that the company used a higher percentage of diminu~
tion of loss of passengers than did the staff in estimating the
effect of the proposed fare increases. The staff's estimates:of -
equipment maintenance are based upon a cost of 2% cents per mile
for 100 new motor coaches while the company used 3 cents per
mile.

~.The differences in Transportation Expense under

preséht:gnd proposed fares are due to the applicant estimating;
there will be a saving of $103,500 in operators! wages due to
partial,convegs;on from rail to motor coach, whereas the staff
estimates these wages will increase by $15,800.. Partially,

offsetting this is a staff estimate of a fuel and power saviag

of $52,200, whq;eas applicant makes no such allowance.

A major difference is noted in the item of General
Expense. $240,600 of this difference is represented in the
espimated‘cost of public liability and property damage insurance,.
Tbé applicant’s higher estimate is based on a percent of revenue,
wﬁéreas £hé staff's estimate is based on past experience of the
company. '

The company's depreciation expense estimatgqis‘ﬁggﬁvsoo
higher than that of the staff. This arises from the fact.that the
staff adjusted certain depreciation rates based on ggeixjestimated
remaining life. For example the service lives of certain motor
coaches was extended from 10 to 12 years.

The difference in Operating Taxes arises from the

fact that the staff gave effect to a proposed fuel tax .decrease

-16-




' ' ‘ .

As 35601, A. 35653, A. 35728, A. 35737 - AH %

in 1955 and applicant did not. Other minor.differences appear
in the Ytables which are not detailed herein, although the
differences were explained in the testimony presented.

The principal differences in the estimates of rate base
between those used by the applicant; Los Angeles Transit Lines,
and the staff, are to be found (1) in the fact that applicant used
the book cost of land, whereas the stgff gsed historical cost,'
(2) applicant made an allowance of $1,000,000 for working cash,
and in the case of the estimated rate base under present operations
an additional $1,000,000 for capital to effect the proposed changes

in service, whereas the staff did not allow these items, and (3)

applicant made allowances of $4,00,000 for prepaid expenses and

$240,000 for stock it holds in Transit Casualty Company, an affil-
iate that insures applicant, while the staff again disallowed

these items. In general the staff followed the changes in accounting
procedure recently adopted by the ccmpany.

The foregoing comments relate to the rate base estimates
of applicant which are on a historical cost basis. While applicant
also presented other and higher rate base estimates which were
adjusted to "present dollar values," the evidence presented in
support thereof does not warrant the adoption of this type of
adjustment,

In these proceedings the staff estimates will be adopted
with the exception of that relating to the state fuel tax. The
staff relied upon existing law which provided for a future decrease
of the present rate applicable to the fuel tax of 1/2 cent per
gallon for the state levy. The State of California now has

enacted legislation continuing its present rates of tax on fuel.




A.35601, A.35653, A.35728, A.35737 = RJ %

With this oxception the staff's estimates are found to be reason-

able and in conformity with sound rate-making practices.

Comvarison of the estimates of lMetropolitan Coach Lines and the’
starlr,

A comparison of the estimated results of operation of
Metropolitan Coach Lines as presented by that applicant and by’
engineers of the staff of this Comuission follows:

Present Fares

?.U.C.
Item Avplicant Staflfl Difference

Vehicle Miles 25,28,L400 25,239,500 L., 900
Operating Revenue {15,515, 700 $15,806,800 $ (291,100)
Operating Expenzes $16,070,100 $15,380,250 &__689,85¢0
Total Income ' & 554,400% § 426,550 & ($80,950)
Income Taxes ==~ $ 18,060

Net Operating Income % 554,400% & L08,490

Rate Base %10,540,000 $8,69L,830 $1,8L5,170
Rate of Return - - L.70%

Operating Ratic 103.57% 97.4.07

( )Stalf estimates oxcoed those of applicant.

Indicates red figures.
Pronosed Fares

P.U.C.
Ttom Anolicant Staft. Difference

Venlcle Milos 25,133,485 25,045,100 88,385
Operating Revenue $16,363,600 $16,674,100 § (310,500)
Operating Expenses $16,026,L00 $15,316,150 &__ 710,250
Total Income $ 337,200 $ 1,357,950 $(T.020,750)
Income Taxes S = == 8 1ol,190
Net Omerating Income $ 337,200 &% 863,760
Rate Base $10,5L0,040 & 8,694,830 $1,8L5,170
Rate of Return 3.20% 9.90%"
Operating Ratio 97.9L% oL.8¢c%
(C___ " )staff estimates cxceed those of applicants.. -

=18~ '




A.35601, A.35653, A.35728, A.35737 - RJ

The principal differences in these estimates, according
to the evidence herein, are set out hereinalter, The higher
estimate of operating revenue by the staff lies in a difference
as .to the anticinated trend of traffic. The lower estimate of
operating expenses by the stalf is to be explained largely by
differences In estimates of the cost of (1) insurance and safety,
wherein the starlf used gpplicant's current experience, whereas
appl;cant contended this was for too short a vime, less than a
year, and accordingly used the experience of its predecessor;

(2) depreciation and amortization, in that the staff used a

12 year life on equipment, and applicant used & 10 year life; and
(3} in estimating operating taxes the staff gave effect to pro-
posed future decreases in State and Federal fuel tax laws,
although they are not now in effect, and used a 1953 experience
in estimating the Transportation License Tax, while apolicant

differed in both of these items.

The diffaerences in rate base estimaves are more signl-
Licant, amounting to 551;814.5,3.70. Applicant (1) included $800,000
for working cash, (2) used book value for lands and structures,
which L3 5L37,108 higher than original cost, (3) placed a use
value on fully depreciated revenue equipment owned in an amount
of $311,500 ir excess of the staff's allowance, (L) fncluded all
contemnlated iInvestments for the rate year while the starl only
included those for which firm commitments have been made, account~
ing for a difference of #5238,3L6, and (5) followed the deprecia-

tion practices herelnabove set out.




A.35601, A.35653, A.35728, A.35737 - RJ %

The ctaff's estimate as to rate base we find to be
reasonable and it will be adopted in this proceeding. while there
may be merit to some of epplicant's contentions in relation to

expenses, particularly with reference to the anticipated cost of

insurance and safety, these contentions need not Iinally be

resolved herein for reasohs horeinafter set out.

The evidence discloses that the Los Angeles Transit
Lines 1s the principal local carrier, handling approximately 75%
of the traffic. Metropolitan Coach Lines handles about 25%, and,
although 1t performs a large amount of interurban hauling, the
fares therefor are not at Iissue here. These applications relate
solely %Yo the local fares. IFurthermore, the evidence discloseg
that both major applicants, as well as the Glendale City Lines,
should recelve the same treatment as to local fares because of
connecting routes and interchanging traffic. In any such joint
treatment, the Los Angeles Transit Lines becomes the major factor.

A complete consideration of all of the evidence Iin these
rroceedings leads us %o the conclusion, and we now find that
applicants are entitled to some fare relief, but not to the extent
applied for.

A principal element In reaching this finding lies in
the estimated effect of the changes proposed by the Los Angeles
Transit Lines as authorized by Decision No. 5073k, supra. Therein
that company was granted permission to substitute motof ¢oach for
rail cervice on certain designated lines and to abandon anproxi-
mately LS miles of track, 30 af which are in public streets, and

15 on property other than nublic streets. As shown by tables




A.35601, A.35653, A.35728, A.35737 - 0=

heretofore set out in this decision, the effecting of such changes
will reduce the Los Angeles Transit Lines! operating expenses by
$813,600 according to company cstimates and (,523,100 asccording to
estimates of the Commission's stall ongineers.

Suring the course of these proceedings, references were
made to other proceedings pending bhefore thoe poard of Public
Utilities and Transportation of the City of Los Angeles, which
oti.er proceedings involved thae service chanrzes proposed by
Los Angeles Urensit Lines. On dovember 23, 195L., that board
issucd 1tz tentative resolution denying the Los Angeles Transit
Lines permission to make the major portion of these changes, and
by Board Order No. 151, doted February 8, 1955, the tentative

denial was affirmed.

Resultantly, the changec autnorized by the deciscion of
this Commiscion, No. 5073L, supra, waich was permissive rather
than mandatory in nature, have not been carried out, and in
actual fact tho Los Angeles Transit Lines presently is bearing
the greater cost of the rall operation. Thls interim opinion
and order, thereofore, is being issued upon the estimates sub-
mitted in the rocord based upon present operations.

Zxhivits 53 and 62, submitted by the staff eagineers

and an erngineer of the City of Los Angeles, respectively, show

the results ol certaln alternate lare »ronosals Lfor the Los
Angeles Transit Lines, and Zxhibit 62 shows similar information
for Mietropolitan Coach Lines. rfrom these exhidits, and giving
concideration to the other evidence in thc aroceedings, we find
that a single-zone fare of 17 cents, with a fare of & cents for
each adaitional zonme, will provide apollcants with reasonable

rellef, and we finc the same to be justirlied.




.A.3560l, A.BQSB, A.35728, A.35737 ET %

The ensuing order will authorize these changes. The requests to
eliminate tokens and to increase school fares will be denied, it
being the finding of this Commission that the continued sale of
tokens at the present rate, and the coniinued application of
present school fares is justified and reasonable. The proposed
change of Metropolitan Coach from 30-ride to 10-ride commutation
books will be authorized.

We estimate such a fare structure will provide
Los Angeles Transit Lines with a rate of retwrn of 6.41% and an
operating ratio of 95.5%, and will provide Metropolitan Coach
Lines with a rate of return of 7.54% and an operating ratio of
96.0%. These estimates are based upon the staff studies as
hereinbefore modified.

In making these findings we are cognizant of the testi-
mony of the various pub;ic witnessés who appeared in opbééition to
the pfoposed increases, including the represéntatives of the
varzous c1v1c and student groups who appeared at the hearings.

L If and when the service changes as authorized by
_DeClSion NO- 50734, - supra, are placed into effect, either by
applzcant recemvmnglperm1551on from the Board of Public Utilities
and Transportation of the Ciﬁ}‘of Los Angeles, or otherwise, this
Commisszon w1ll ‘again consider these fares in the light of the

effect of the changes' ‘upon applicant's financial condition.

Applications as above entitled having been filed, public
hearings having been held thereon, the Commission being fully




A-35601, A. 35633, A. 35728, A. 35737 AH %%

advised in the premises, and good cause appearing, it is hereby
found as a fact that the increases in rates and charges authorized
herein are justified and that the present rates in so far as they.
differ from those authorized are for the future unjust and
unreasenable; therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

(1) That the Los Angeles Transit Lines, the Mépropolitan
Coach Lines, and the Glendale City Lines be, and they hereby are,
authorized to increase their present single zone fares fram 15 cents
to 17 cents and the fare for each additional zone traversed on all
interzone rides from 5 zents to 6 cents, such increases to be made
on not less than five days' notvice to the Commission and to the
public as published in the applicable tariffs of the resPectiée
parties.

(2) That Metropolitan Coach Lines may sell 10-ride commu~
tation books on a basis of §S% of the one-way cash fare when the
one-way cash fare exceeds 35 cents, adding a sufficient amoun® -to

make the 10-ride fares end in 0 or 5 cents and concurrently with

the'efféctifeness of the 10-ride fares cancel the present 30-ride

commuﬁétion books and upon not less than five days' notice to the-
Commission and to the public.publish appropriate tariff changes.

(35‘ That in addition to the required filing and posting of
tariffs applicants shall give notice to the public by posting in
their vehicles and terminals a printed explanation of the fare
changes. Such noticesshall be posted not later than five days
before the effective date of the fare change and shall remain
posted until not less than ten days after said effective date.

(4) That the authority herein granted shall expire unless

exercised within sixty days after the effective date. of-this order.

(5) That this order is interim and experimental in nature and
may be reconsidered by this Commission whenever good' cause appears

S0 to do.
(6) That in all other respects Applications Nos. 35601 and

-23-




A.3560), A.35653, A.35728, A.35737 - RJ

35653 for the purposes of this interim order are denled.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.
Dated at /’Z?/“7 C:VIJSCQD Callrornia,

this //:;5-

= Pk'e‘s ident

7§M

Commissionors




A.35601, 35653, 35728, 35737 - EH

APPENDIX "A"

Gidbson, Dunn & Crutcher, by Max Eddy Utt, for Los Angeles
Transit Lines, applicant in Applications Nos. 35601, and
gg;gg, interested party in aApplications Neos. 35653 and

Metropolitan dbach Lines, by Waldo K. Greiner, applicant in
Applications Nos. 3560l Zmd 35737, intercsted party
in Applications Nos. 35653 =nd 35728.

Roger Arnebergh, City Attorney, Alan G. Campbell, Assistant
L1ty Attorney, and C. E. Hilker, Deputy City Attorney,
for the City of Los Angeles, T. M. Chubb, General Manager
and Chief Engineer, and Robert W. Russell, for the Depart-
ment of Public Utilities and Iransportation, City of Los
Angeles, interested parties.

Robert E. Reed, George C. Hadley, by R. B. Pegram, for
State of California, Department of Public Works,
Division of Highways, interested party as to Applica-
tion No. 35728.

fHenry R. MeClernan, City Attorney, and John H. Lauten,
Assistant City Attorney, for City © endale,
interested party.

Henry E. Jordan, Chief Engineer, Bureau of Franchises and
Public Utilities, for the City of Long Beach,
interested party.

Carl E. Fennema, for Downtown Business Men's Assoc¢iation,
interested party.

Herb Prince, for the Vermont-lanchester Business Association,
interested party.

Mrs. Faustina N. Johnson, Secretary-Manager, Watts Chamber
of Commerce, interested party.

Christopher J. Griffin, City Attorney, City of Huntington
Park, interesved rarty.

Mrs. Francis B, Wood, for Child Welfare Bureau and Manager
Los Angeles Tenth District of California Congress of
rarents and Teachers, Inc., interested party.

Ernest L. Messner, for 54th & Crenshaw Merchants Association,
interested party.

Theodore K. Resmey, in propria persona, and for Citizens
Transit Committee, interested party.

Ellery G. McClung, for South Side Chamber of Commerce,
interested party.




A. 35601, 35653, 35728, 35737 - EE

F. R. Coop, Administrative Officer, City of Inglewood,
interested party.

James V. Ramey, for York Boulevard Chamber of Commerce,
interested party.

Orel S. Xarnes, for Eagle Rock Chamber of Commerce,
interested party.

Lee V. Sida, for Glassell Park Business Men, interested
party. '

George H. Hook, for Glendale City Lines in Application
No. 35653, and interested varty in each of other
applications.

Cecil R. Fletcher, for the York Boulevard Chamber of
ommerce, interested party.

Herbert B. Atkinson, for South Los Angeles Transportation
Company and Atkinson Transportation Company, interested

party.

. D. Holcombe, for the Monte Vista Business Men's
Association, interested rarty.

William E. McEiroy, for Eagle Rock Realty Board,
interested party.

Neville R. Lewis, City Attorney of San Fernando,
protestant.

Elliott P. Fagerbergz, for Citizens Transit Committee of
Metropolitan Los Angeles, interested party.

Harold J. MeCarthy, for the Commission staff.




